

GAHC010195722024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1197/2024

JAKIR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA @ JOYNAL
S/O AZIR UDDIN BARBHUIYA,
R/O VILL-BORBOND PART-II,
P.O. BALIURA,P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM-788155

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:FIROZA AKTAR LASKAR
W/O KASHIM UDDIN LASKAR
BORBOND PART-II

P.O. BALLURA
P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788155
MOBILE - 808861080

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M BARBHUIYA, S. M. ZINNA,MS A BEGUM,MS S R MAZARBHUIYA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

ORDER

Date : 19.02.2025

Heard Mr. A. M. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the petitioner is present along with Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

I have heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the records and I have also gone through the FIR and the related records.

This Court is satisfied that an interim order is called for at this stage.

Accordingly, the matter may be listed for hearing after 4(four) weeks.

Till then the further proceeding of C.R. Case No.808/2024 under Section 376 of the Indian Penal Code arising out of Hailakandi P.S. Case No.135/2023, pending in the Court of learned CJM, Hailakandi is stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant