

GAHC010195722024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1197/2024

JAKIR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA @ JOYNAL
S/O AZIR UDDIN BARBHUIYA,
R/O VILL-BORBOND PART-II,
P.O. BALIURA,P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM-788155

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:FIROZA AKTAR LASKAR
W/O KASHIM UDDIN LASKAR
BORBOND PART-II

P.O. BALLURA
P.S. HAILAKANDI
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788155
MOBILE - 808861080

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M BARBHUIYA, S. M. ZINNA,MS A BEGUM,MS S R MAZARBHUIYA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

ORDER

05.08.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. A.M. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S.H Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
- 2.** Mr. A.M. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the petitioner makes some brief submissions regarding the introductory facts and further submits that the service status of respondent no.2 may be ascertained.
- 3.** In view of above, the Lawazima Court shall verify as to whether service upon respondent no.2 has been complete. The Registry shall obtain instructions and place before this Court.
- 4.** List after 6(six) weeks.
- 5.** The interim order passed earlier vide order dated 19.02.2025 shall **continue** till next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant